
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Louise Nolan Labour
Councillor Mike Ryan Labour
Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 21 February 2024

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 12

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE  13 - 19

(B) ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT  

20 - 33

(C) HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - WORKING 
PARTY UPDATE  

34 - 43

(D) HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

44 - 70

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 2 
OF 2023-24  

71 - 109

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
K. Loftus, L. Nolan, Ryan, Stockton and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ball, Hutchinson and Skinner

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, J. Briggs and A. Plant

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR10 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

EUR11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

N.B. Councillor Ryan declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as he had organised the petition to save 
the No 62 bus service.

EUR13 RECEIPT OF PETITION – POTENTIAL WITHDRAWAL OF 
62 BUS SERVICE (MONDAY TO FRIDAY)

The Board considered a report of the Executive 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Director – Environment and Regeneration, which provided 
information on the petition received following the bus 
operator giving notice to withdraw the No. 62 bus service. A 
commercial decision was taken by the bus operator to 
withdraw the 62 Service due to it operating at a loss and 
therefore no longer commercially viable.  The Council 
currently provided a level of public funding subsidy towards 
the operating costs under a “de minimis” arrangement.  

A tender exercise to identify the cost to maintain the 
service had been carried out, however, the level of subsidy 
required by potential new ope
[...]
 set out in 
Appendix 1.  

RESOLVED: That the wide range of projects that had 
benefitted from the fund as set out in Appendix 1 be noted.

EUR15 HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND UPDATE 2022/23.

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director – Environment and Regeneration which provided a 
summary of the Annual Housing and Employment Land 
Monitoring Surveys undertaken by the Planning and 
Transport Department.

As set out in Halton’s Local Plan, the report outlined a 
number of development targets for the provision of housing 
and the supply of land for employment including:

 350 dwellings (net gain) per annum; and
 180ha of land for employment purposes between 

2014-2037.

In the year to April 2023, there had been 368 housing 
completions in Halton with 6 losses/demolitions with a net 
dwelling gain of 362 units.  Of the 368 completions, 74% 
were in Runcorn and 26% were in Widnes.  

Employment land monitoring for 2023 recorded the 
take up of 6.7ha of employment land, all of which had been 
in Widnes.  

Members requested the number of affordable housing 
properties provided in the Borough in the past year and it 
was agreed that this information would be provided.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

EUR16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24

The Board received the Performance Monitoring 
Reports for Quarter 1 of 2023/24.

 
The key priorities for development of improvement in 

2023/24 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 

Page 3



the Board as detailed below:  
 

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services; and
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services.  
 

The reports detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues 
[...]
 Act 1995 and a copy of the draft Order 
was attached as Appendix 2.

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the revocation of:

1) the Halton Borough Council Air Quality Management (Widnes No.1) Order 
2011; and

2) the Halton Borough Council Air Quality Management (Widnes No. 2) Order 
2011.

Page 12



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 15 November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: The Corporate Plan - The Big Conversation Update

WARD(S) Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with an update on ‘The Big Conversation’, 
which is integral to formulating a new Council Corporate Plan, to 
take effect from April 2024.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; and  
2) that Board continues to endorse the approach to facilitate 

‘The Big Conversation’.

3.0

3.1

3.2

Supporting Information

Background

The Big Conversation is about engaging with the public so that they 
understand the challenges that the Council is facing.

It is an approach between the Council and those who live or work in 
Halton to work together in order to create an improved borough in 
all aspects of everyday life. 

A Stakeholder Analysis together with a Communications Plan was 
developed in order to generate and establish as many opportunities 
as possible to involve all our stakeholders in many different and 
varied ways.

The Big Conversation consultation is open until November 30th 
2023.

Breakdown of responses by source, as of October 4th 2023:

Total Number of responses: 777

Page 13 Agenda Item 5a



3.3

3.3.1

No reply 41
Inside Halton 37
HBC Staff 220
Councillors -
Comms Flyer 9
Comms Poster -
Comms Desktop -
Comms Outdoor -
Comms Partner -
Comms Short URL 5
Comms Media 43
Comms Banner -
Comms School -
Comms Staff Poster -
Comms Bin Wagon -
Comms Meta Advert 197
Comms Organic Facebook 94
Comms Organic X 9
Comms Organic Threads 1
Comms Organic Linked
[...]
ay well be a specific Corporate Plan 
priority, but if not then it will certainly underpin the Plan. An Equality 
Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the policy 
development process. 

The consultation process has been designed to be inclusive.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 At this stage there is nothing specific to highlight within the context 
of this report; however there is a distinct possibility that as a result 
of ‘The Big Conversation’ climate implications will form one, or a 
key part of on, of the Council`s key priorities. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 19



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 15th November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Environment and Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty Report

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the latest road safety statistics released by the Department for Transport 
through the publication of the 2022 Comprehensive Annual Report.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

1) The overall progress made on casualty reduction in Halton over the past 
decade be noted; and

2) The 2024/25 strategy of road safety schemes, road safety education, training, 
and publicity be endorsed.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The latest figures (2022) for Halton show a small rise in overall casualty numbers 
following last year’s decrease. This is consistent with the national picture, where there 
have been increases in casualties of all severities over the previous 12 months 
(although still below pre-pandemic levels). A summary of the data is as follows:

 Halton easily achieved its performance targets, as set by the Department for 
Transport. (A KSI reduction of 40% by 2020 (based on a 2005-09 base average) 
was the target outcome). No new performance targets for English Local 
Authorities, outside London, have been set.

 There were 157 road traffic collisions involving personal injury within Halton, 9 
more than the year before.  These incidents resulted in 188 casualties, a 7% 
increase on the 2021 figures, but 24% below 2019 when traffic levels were 
comparable.

 For the first year the figures in this report are adjusted to take into account a 
historic under-reporting of road traffic collisions and casualties and are more 
representative of the true picture. They also allow a more uniform reporting of 
casualty numbers over time and between different Police Constabularies and 
Local Authorities.

Page 20 Agenda Item 5b



 A total of 42 KSI (killed or seriously injured) represents a substantial increase 
on the previous year but are lower than the figures for 2019 (46) and continues 
the long-term downward trend.

 40 of the casualties were classed as serious, and regrettably 2 people lost their 
lives on Halton’s roads (the same number as 2021).

 A total of 3 children were seriously injured (CKSI) which represents an increase 
of 50% as compared to 2 in 2021 (as the numbers are small, percentage term 
comparisons can be misleading)

 There was a marginal decrease in the number of people of all ages being slightly 
injured (SLI), with casualty numbers down to 156 (a fall from 158 in 2021).

 Casualty numbers for vulnerable road users (pedestrians and cyclists) have 
shown a slight rise but the 5 year rolling average shows a consistent decline. 

 A total of 11 collisions occurred on Mersey Gateway controlled roads, resulting 
in 16 casualties, almost identical to 2021’s figures, but still significantly lower 
than pre-pandemic levels (23 collisions, 28 casualties in 2019).

3.2 Appendix A sets out the numbers of traffic collisions and casualties in 2022, together 
with comparisons of figures for previous years. Halton’s performance in relation to 
neighbouring Local Authorities is also presented.

3.3 Of those killed or seriously injured, both the numbers of adult and child casualties 
increased. However due to the low numbers recorded annually in Halton, this number 
does fluctuate from year to year.  A 5-year rolling average for casualty numbers is a 
more effective way to judge relative performance, and encouragingly both Adult and 
Child KSIs continued their downward trends. 

3.4 In 2022 the country emerged from a succession of covid pandemic lockdowns, 
unsurprisingly the rise in road casualty numbers, in both Halton and nationally, almost 
exactly mirrored the rise in traffic levels. 

3.5 National Position

Nationally, road casualties (all categories) increased by 6% in 2022, as set out in the 
Department for Transport 2022 Comprehensive Annual Report on Road Casualties 
available via: 

Reported road casualties Great Britain, annual report: 2022 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

3.6 The Department for Transport (DfT) advises that comparisons with the previous years’ 
figures should be interpreted carefully and advise that focus should be made on this 
year’s performance in comparison with 2019, before the lockdowns associated with 
the Covid19 pandemic. Using this metric to gauge the success of our road casualty 
reduction programme relative to others, Halton is one of the better performing Local 
Authorities.

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-annual-report-2022/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-annual-report-2022


4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The work on casualty reductions is consistent with the policies and approaches 
incorporated in the Liverpool City Region’s Transport Plan for Growth and Halton’s 
Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2025). Halton continues to participate in the 
Merseyside and Cheshire Road Safety Partnerships to share best practice and 
collaborate beyond administrative boundaries.

4.2 The completion of the Runcorn delinking works and Widnes Loops, together with the 
Silver Jubilee Bridge re-opening have r
[...]
 in targeted enforcement 
campaigns, there is no reason why further gains cannot be made in ensuring the safest road network 
possible.

Page 33



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 15th November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Environment & Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Houses of Multiple Occupation - Working Party 
Update

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board on the progress of the Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) Action Plan, endorsed by the Board at the 15 February 2023 meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the progress against the 
action plan (Appendix 1).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A discussion paper was presented to the Board on 21 September 2022, with a 
Working Party then established to consider those recommendations in more 
detail.

3.2 The Working Party (WP) met for the first time on the 27 October 2022, the 19 
December, the 14 February 2023, and most recently on 3 October 2023. 

3.3 Over the summer, independent studies have been undertaken (by MetaStreet 
and ORS) to provide a detailed evidence base on the makeup of Halton’s housing 
stock.

3.4 The following progress has been made since the last update to PPB in June 23:

 Adoption of a Halton Council “HMO - Amenity Standards for Licenced 
Premises” policy at the 14 September 2023 Executive Board. The 
‘Amenity Standards’ document, was produced and endorsed by the PPB, 
and is now adopted as Council policy.

 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide additional 
planning policy inputs on HMO planning applications has been drafted by 
the Working Party and will be considered by the PPB (under a separate 
report cover). The SPD seeks to introduce explicit planning controls on: 
concentration of HMOs; restricting sandwiching of properties by HMOs; 
restricting three or more adjacent HMOs; explicitly incorporate property 
standards; introduce explicit criteria to protect the amenity of neighbours.

Page 34 Agenda Item 5c



3.5 The independent survey company, ORS (Opinion Research Services), have 
undertaken a detailed survey of properties within the West Bank area to identify 
the number of private rental properties and the number of smaller and unlicensed 
HMO’s. The survey sought to identify tenure, property type e.g. self-contained 
flat, HMO and the number of unrelated occupants who do not form the same 
household and share facilities. Although the study did not identify a large number 
of HMOs in the area, it did show that the local housing market is dominated by 
rental properties (both private and social landlord). This factor may well account 
of the community perception that the character of the West Bank is changing. 
The survey concludes that is currently insufficient evidence to support additional 
or selective property licensing, or an Article 4 Direction, in the West Bank area 
however this position will be kept under review. A summary of the survey results 
and associated conclusions is provided in Appendix 2 to this report.

3.6 The results of the MetaStreet study are being finalised and will be report to the 
PPB in due course. MetaStreet are producing a stock condition and impacts 
report. This evidence document will investigate and assess the following factors 
across the borough:  

 Accurate information on the current levels of private rental sector properties 
and tenure change over time by ward.  

 Accurate information on the  current level of unlicensed smaller HMO’s (3-4 
Occupants) by ward

 Levels of serious hazards that might amount to a Category 1 hazard or high 
scoring category 2 hazard (HHSRS) across the private rented sector by ward.

 Ward level information on housing related stressors, including antisocial 
behaviour (ASB), crime, deprivation, and population changes including 
migration linked to the private rented sector in general and houses in multiple 
occupati
[...]
supplementary planning document was adopted,
(b)if applicable, any modifications made pursuant to section 23(1) of the Act,
(c) notice that any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the 
supplementary planning document may apply to the High Court for permission to 
apply for judicial review of that decision, and
(d)that any such application must be made promptly and, in any event, not later 
than 3 months after the date on which the supplementary planning document 
was adopted.

1.8 Once adopted the Supplementary Planning Document will form a material 
consideration in decision-making process.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board endorse the draft SPD for public 
consultation (Appendix 1).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The rules for HMOs are slightly different between licencing (under Housing Act / 
Environmental Health) and town planning legislation, as explained below. 

3.2 For licencing, a HMO is defined as a property occupied by 3 or more people who 
do not form a single household and share facilities such as a bathroom or kitchen. 
A large HMO is defined as a property occupied by 5 or more people who do not 
form a single household and share facilities such as a bathroom or Kitchen.

3.3 Since 2018 any large HMO occupied by 5 or more people who do not form a 
single household and share facilities such as a kitchen or bathroom must be 
licensed by the local authority. 

3.4 The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(GPDO) provides permitted development rights for the change of use of a 
dwelling (Class C3) to a small HMO for 3-6 occupants (Class C4) without the 
need to apply to the council for planning permission. 

3.5 Properties with 7 or more unrelated occupants still require planning permission. 

3.6 Therefore smaller HMO’s with 3-4 beds require neither a license or planning 
permission.

3.7 There are currently 121 licensed HMO’s in Halton. (i.e. properties with 5 or more 
tenants). The number of small
[...]

d. Integrate car parking and servicing so as not to dominate the street scene.
e. Avoid detrimental impacts on existing infrastructure and natural features; and
f. Provide linkages to the wider neighborhood.
4. All major2 development proposals involving the construction of new buildings must 
demonstrate how sustainable design and construction methods will be incorporated to 
achieve resource efficiency and resilience to climate change in accordance with CS(R)19 
taking into account the site-specific viability of the development, where appropriate.

2 Major development is defined as:
development involving any one or more of the following—
(a) the winning and working of minerals or the use of land for mineral-working deposits;
(b) waste development;
(c) the provision of dwellinghouses where—
(i) the number of dwellinghouses to be provided is 10 or more; or
(ii) the development is to be carried out on a site having an area of 0.5 hectares or more and it is not known 
whether the development falls within subparagraph (c)(i);
(d) the provision of a building or buildings where the floor space to be created by the development is 1,000 
square metres or more; or
(e) development carried out on a site having an area of 1 hectare or more;

Page 70



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 15th November 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2023/24

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter period to 30th 
September 2023.

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Regeneration Policy 
and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space Services

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 

Page 71 Agenda Item 6a



strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  
The identification of business critical objectives/ milestones and 
performance indicators will further support organisational improvement. 

6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the nature 
of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a greater or 
lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the Council 
priorities. 

7.0    RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 At the time at which annual business plans are developed, Directorate 
Risk Registers 

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Ball, 
Hutchinson, K. Loftus, L. Nolan, Ryan, Skinner, Stockton and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, S. Burrows, J. Gallagher, I. Jones, A. Plant and 
I. Saxby.

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2023 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR20 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a presentation which provided an 
update on ‘The Big Conversation’.  

The Board previously received a report about the 
’The Big Conversation’ at its meeting in June and were 
reminded that the initiative was about engaging with the 
public so that they understood the challenges that the 

Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Council was facing.  It was an approach between the 
Council and those who lived or worked in Halton to work 
together to create an improved Borough in all aspects of 
everyday life.  A stakeholder analysis and a Communication 
Plan had been developed in order to generate and establish 
as many opportunities as possible to involve all stakeholders 
in many different ways.

Members were advised that up until 13 November 
2023, over 1,000 responses had been received and a 
breakdown of responses by source was provided.  The 
report outlined the promotion, consultation and engagement 
carried out so far as well as the emerging themes.  The gaps 
and actions were set out and some examples were given to 
how these had been addressed e.g. visits made to Riverside 
College and Family Hubs in both Runcorn and Widnes; 
information had been shared via social media to target 
relevant groups; and iWalkers had targeted those wards with 
low responses.   

It was noted that the consultation would end on 30 
November 2023, after which an analysis would be 
undertaken to identify the key priorities.  January and 
February 2024 would see further consultation with 
stakeholders prior to the Corporate Plan being finalised in 
March, ready for its launch in April 2024.

Members of the Board discussed the report and the 
following comments were noted:      

 222 survey responses had been received by Council 
staff and there was a concern that some of those staff 
would not live in the Borough and therefore have an 
impact on their views.  However, Members were 
reminded that the survey was aimed at anyone who 
lived or worked in Halton;

 It was suggested that the survey should be promoted 
via the front page of the Council’s website; and

 A Board Member expressed their disappointment that 
more focus had not been given to Halton Lea Ward 
and that some opportunities to engage with some 
summer activity groups had been missed.

Thanks were noted for all the efforts made to consult 
with the public and the Chair reminded the Board that it was 
everyone’s responsibility to promote the survey and 
encourage as made people to participate as possible.   

It was also noted that this had been the second most 
successful survey undertaken by the Council in terms of 



number of responses received.  A further two weeks 
remained before the consultation ended and it was hoped 
that more responses would be received during that period.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the report; and

2)    continue to endorse the approach to facilitate ‘The 
Big Conversation’.

EUR21 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT

The Board received a report on the latest road safety 
statistics released by the Department for Transport through 
the publication of the 2022 Comprehensive Annual Report.  

The report set out full details of the numbers of traffic 
collisions and casualties in 2022 and compared these 
figures with those from previous years.  Of those killed or 
seriously injured, the number of adult and child casualties 
increased.  However, due to the low numbers recorded 
annually in Halton, this number did fluctuate from year to 
year.  In 2022, the country emerged from a succession of 
Covid Pandemic lockdowns and the small rise in road 
casualty numbers, both in Halton and nationally, almost 
mirrored the rise in traffic levels.

Halton had achieved its performance targets as set 
by the Department of Transport. There were 157 road traffic 
collisions involving personal injury within Halton, 9 more 
than the previous year.  These incidents resulted in 188 
casualties, a 7% increase on the 2021 figure but 24% below 
2019 when traffic levels were comparable.

In addition, the report highlighted the work the Road 
Safety Team had undertaken in 2022/23 and the programme 
for 2023/24 which would continue to cover road traffic 
reduction schemes, road safety education, training and 
publicity as well as engaging with Cheshire Police to target 
effective enforcement action.

 
Members also considered information on the 

following road safety initiatives:  

 “Smiley” Speed Indicative Device/Sign (SiDs);
 Speed Camera A562;
 Gyratory Red Light Camera;



 Mobile Speed Camera Sites;
 Collision Sites;
 Safer Active Travel;
 Education; and
 Halton 2023/24 Strategy.

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton over the past decade be noted; and 

2) the 2024/25 strategy of road safety schemes and 
road safety education, training and publicity be 
endorsed.

EUR22 HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - WORKING 
PARTY UPDATE

The Board received an update report on the progress 
of the Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) Working Party 
Action Plan which had been endorsed by the Board on 15 
February 2023.  The updated Action Plan was attached in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  

It was noted that since the last update report to the 
Board in June 2023, the following progress had been made:

 The Council’s Executive Board formally adopted the 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing 
Requirements and Amenity Standards Policy at its 
meeting on 14 September 2023; and 

 A Supplementary Planning Document had been 
drafted and submitted to the Board for approval, 
under separate cover.  

Members were advised that over the summer, 
independent studies had been undertaken by MetaStreet 
and Opinion Research Services (ORS) to provide an 
evidence base on the make-up of Halton’s housing stock.  
ORS carried out a detailed survey of properties within the 
West Bank area to identify the number of private rental 
properties and the number of smaller and unlicensed 
HMO’s.  The analysis of the survey concluded that there 
was only a small number of HMO’s within the West Bank 
ward, however, there was a high number of private rental 
properties compared to the rest of the Borough.  The full 
survey results and associated conclusions were outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the report.  

MetaStreet carried out a study on stock condition and 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 



the results of this would be presented to the Board in due 
course.  

The Board discussed the report and concerns were 
raised that there was a discrepancy between the results of 
the survey and the experience of those that live and work in 
the West Bank ward.  It was noted that the survey had 
received a response rate of 45% and detailed analysis was 
undertaken into the properties that did not respond.  There 
was no evidence which showed the properties who had not 
responded to the survey were known to the Council in terms 
of anti-social behaviour issues etc.  Following discussions, it 
was agreed that some further work would be undertaken 
with West Bank Councillors to explore the discrepancies.   

RESOLVED: That the Board note the progress 
against the Action Plan.

EUR23 HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

The Board received a report on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) regarding 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) which had been 
prepared by the HMO Working Party.  An SPD is an 
important material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications for HMOs and should not add 
unnecessarily to the financial burden on developments.

Since 2018, a large HMO must be licensed by the 
Local Authority.  The Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 permits development 
rights for the change of use of a dwelling to a small HMO for 
3-6 occupants without the need to apply to the Council.  
Properties with 7 or more unrelated occupants would still 
require planning permission.  

In Halton, there were 121 licensed HMOs (properties 
with 5 or more tenants), however, the number of smaller 
HMOs was unknown.  This was not unique to Halton due to 
no requirement needed for a license or planning permission 
and therefore there was no reason for any landlord to notify 
the Council.   

Members were advised that the SPD would apply to 
any planning applications submitted to create large HMOs 
(properties for 7 or more unrelated occupants) and would 
introduce planning controls to ensure the amenity of 
neighbours was protected.  



The Board discussed the report and queried what 
powers the Local Authority had to prevent too many HMO’s 
in one area.  It was confirmed that providing there was a 
good evidence base, the Local Authority could apply to the 
Secretary of State under Article 4 to withdraw specified 
permitted development rights across a defined area.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board endorse the draft SPD 
for public consultation.  

EUR24 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 2 
OF 2023-24

The Board received the Performance Monitoring 
Report for Quarter 2 of 2023/24.

 
The key priorities for development of improvement in 

2023/24 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as detailed below:  
 

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services; and
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services.  
 

The reports detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

The Board raised a concern regarding the School 
Cleaning Service Level Agreement which had been running 
at a deficit and as more schools were converting to 
academies the demand for the service was decreasing.  It 
was agreed that Property Services would be asked to 
provide some further information regarding this matter.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board:

1) receive the second quarter performance management 
report;

2) consider the progress and performance information 
and raise any questions or points for clarification; and

3) highlight any areas of interest and/or concerns where 
further information is to be reported at a future 
meeting of the Board.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 



Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


